
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 27 Mar 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when
[...]
he declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: K Banks 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
C MacMillan 
 

B Passingham 
J Brunner 
J Cookson 
A Fry 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

3. Minutes  To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Gypsies and Travellers - 
Joint Policy on 
Unauthorised 
Encampments  

(Pages 5 - 10)  

To receive an oral report from Officers to enable Members to 
develop a common understanding of the roles and 
responsibilities of local bodies in response to unauthorised 
traveller encampments.  Also, to consider the contents of the 
Worcestershire joint policy on unauthorised encampments 
and the implications for Redditch. 

 

(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 
 

6. Economic Development - 
Member Discussion  

To receive a report from Officers to enable Members to 
develop a common understanding of the roles and 
responsibilities of local bodies in relation to promoting 
economic development in Redditch. 

 

 

(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Task & Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on current scrutiny reviews 
against the terms set by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

The current reviews in progress are: 

1. Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One),                               
Chair - Councillor J. Brunner. 

2. District Centres Task and Finish Group, Chair - Councillor 
A. Fry. 

3. Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group, Chair - 
Councillor C. MacMillan.  

 

 
(Oral reports and / or reports to follow) 

(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Joint Scrutiny Exercise 
on Flooding  

(Pages 11 - 12)  

To consider further developments in the joint scrutiny 
exercise on flooding. 

 

(Report attached) 

(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

 

 

(No separate report). 

(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 
 

10. Work Programme  

(Pages 13 - 16)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

 

(Report attached) 

(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

11. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 





Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
07/11/07 

 
When discussing the biannual 
budget report Members asked for 
further information about the 
vacant posts that were referred to.  
Members specified that they would 
like information about the number 
of days lost, the financial savings 
involved and the capacity 
implications of these vacant posts.  
Members did not specify a date by 
which this information should be 
made available. 
 

 
Relevant Officers have been 
working to produce a document 
containing the requested 
information.  Reassurances have 
been given that this will be made 
available for Member 
consideration soon.  (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Head of 
Financial, Revenues and 
Benefits Services, date to be 
confirmed. 

 
19/12/07 

 
Members discussed the proposed 
new form for presenting 
performance information to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
Officers were asked to provide an 
explanation of the traffic light 
system.  Members did not specify 
a date by which this information 
should be made available. 
 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers have informed 
the relevant Officers of this 
request.  (WILL BE DONE).  
Lead Officer, Head of Strategy 
and Partnerships, Estimated 
introduction date 28th May 2008. 

 
07/02/08 
 

 
Officers to organise an away-day 
event for Members to plan the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme.  The away-day 
to take place at the end of May 
2008. 
 
 

 
Members to discuss and confirm 
arrangements at this meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. (WILL BE DONE 
SOON).  Officers dealing, 
Overview and Scrutiny Support 
Officers, estimated completion 
date Wednesday the 19th March 
2008. 
 
 

 
07/02/08 
 

 
Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consult 
within their political groups to 
identify potential items for scrutiny. 
 

 
Members to act on this request 
and to inform the Overview and 
Scrutiny Support Officers when 
this action has been completed.  
(TO BE DONE). 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
07/02/08 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers to consult with 
other Officers within the Council to 
identify potential items for scrutiny. 
 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers to liaise with 
other Officers over this request. 
(TO BE DONE). 

 
27/02/08 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed that the 
Communications Task and Finish 
Group could report final 
recommendations to the 
Committee on Wednesday the 9th 

April 2008. 
 

 
The Communications Task and 
Finish Group is scheduled to 
present final recommendations 
on the 9th April.  (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Lead Member 
Councillor J. Brunner, estimated 
completion date Wednesday the 
9th April 2008. 
 
 

 
27/02/08 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed that the District 
Centres Task and Finish Group 
could report final 
recommendations to the 
Committee on Wednesday the 9th 

April 2008. 
 

 
The District Centres Task and 
Finish Group is due to present 
final recommendations to the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday the 
9th April.  (WILL BE DONE 
SOON)  Lead Member Councillor 
A. Fry, estimated completion 
date Wednesday the 9th April 
2008. 
 

 
27/02/08 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers were asked to present 
community safety performance 
data to Members using both of the 
templates that had been provided 
for the consideration of Members.  
Officers were asked to present this 
information to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee alongside the 
quarterly performance reports. 
  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers have informed 
the relevant lead Officer of this 
request.  (WILL BE DONE). 
Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships, June 2008. 

 
27/02/08 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss ways to 
develop relations between the 
Committee and the Executive 
Committee. 
 

 
Members are due to consider this 
issue further during the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Planning 
Day in May 2008.  (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Responsible 
Officers - Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers, estimated 
completion date (May 2008). 

Page 2



 
27/02/08 
 

 
Officers to incorporate information 
about monitoring scrutiny 
recommendations in to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report. 
 

 
The Annual Report is due to be 
presented for Member 
consideration on Wednesday the 
9th April 2008.  (WILL BE DONE 
SOON).  Responsible Officers – 
Overview and Scrutiny Support 
Officers and estimated 
completion date – Wednesday 
the 9th April 2008. 
 

 
27/02/08 
 

 
Members to discuss proposed 
locations and dates for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme Planning Day. 
 

 
Members will be discussing this 
subject at this meeting of the 
Committee.  (WILL BE DONE 
SOON).  Lead Member - 
Councillor C MacMillan, 
estimated completion date – 
Wednesday the 19th March. 
 

 
27/02/08 
 

 
Members requested that Officers 
provide further information about 
the new items that will be 
incorporated into recycling 
collections and that they provide 
an estimated date by which this 
will be introduced. 
 

 
Officers have subsequently 
explained that the additional 
items that will be recycled will be: 
heavy card; waxed cartons; and 
additional plastic items including 
yoghurt pots and plastic trays.  
Officers explained that this will be 
possible from Autumn 2009.  
(DONE). 
 

 
27/02/08 

 
Members requested that Officers 
provide further information about 
the land that has been identified as 
the site for a new cemetery.  
Officers were also asked to explain 
whether planning permission had 
been secured for use of the site as 
a cemetery. 
 

 
Officers have subsequently 
explained that there is a policy 
relating to finding a new 
cemetery in the local plan.  No 
specific sites have been 
identified in that nor has planning 
permission been applied for or 
granted.  The Council have 
engaged consultants to look at 
this area further but are currently 
only in the early stages of 
consultation.  (DONE) 
 

 
27/02/08 
 

 
Members agreed that the subject 
of economic development should 
be discussed further at the 
following meeting.  Officers were 

 
The Chair has subsequently 
requested that an additional 
meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be held to 

Page 3



asked to invite appropriate Officers 
to attend the meeting. 
 

enable Members to devote an 
appropriate amount of time to 
discussing this item.  (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Lead Member - 
Councillor C MacMillan, 
Thursday the 27th March 2008. 
 

 
27/02/08 
 

 
Members agreed that the 
Committee should discuss in 
further detail the gypsies and 
travellers scrutiny exercise on the 
Worcestershire joint policy on 
unauthorised encampments.  
Members agreed that this 
discussion should take place at the 
following meeting of the 
Committee.  Officers were asked 
to invite representatives from the 
Council’s Environmental Health 
team and the Worcestershire 
County Council Traveller’s Team 
to attend the meeting. 
 

 
The Chair has subsequently 
requested that an additional 
meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be held to 
enable Members to devote an 
appropriate amount of time to 
discussing this item.  (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Lead Member - 
Councillor C MacMillan, 
Thursday the 27th March 2008. 
 

 
 
 

Page 4



JOINT POLICY TOWARDS UNAUTHORISED 
ENCAMPMENTS OF GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS IN 

WORCESTERSHIRE

The purpose of this Policy, as agreed by all 7 Local Authorities within 
Worcestershire and the Police, is to ensure that the aforesaid partners act in a 
predetermined, co-ordinated and consistent way. 

1. GENERAL STATEMENT 

1.1 There is a need for a single agreed policy towards Gypsies and 
other Travellers in the County and there is a responsibility on all 7 Local 
Authorities and the Police to collaborate in devising one. 

1.2 Integral parts of such a Policy are: 

a consistent, positive and informed approach to enforcement 
having due regard to the Human Rights Act 1998, the Race 
Relations (Amendment) Act 2000 and relevant regulations and 
guidance 

“regard to guidance contained in Circular 18/94 and any amending 
Circulars (including revision of advice on ‘toleration’ issued 
26.7.00)” 

regard to guidance contained in Circular 18/94 and any amending 
Circulars 

regard to guidance contained in “Managing Unauthorised Camping 
– A Good Practice Guide” 

proper management of the Local Authorities’ Gypsy sites in a 
manner consistent with the overall Policy 

partnership support for improvements to the County Council’s 
Gypsy site provision programme where appropriate 

partnership support for new Government guidance on managing 
unauthorised encampments and site provision 

clarity of purpose and intent 

1.3 Throughout this Policy document, the term “Gypsy” and “Traveller” 
means those Gypsies and Travellers who come within the definition of 
“Gypsy” in Section 24 of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development 
Act 1960 (as amended and as clarified by the Courts). 

1.4 This policy document has been revised to ensure compliance with 
the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



1.5 This policy document has been revised to ensure compliance with 
the provisions of the Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000. 

2. POLICIES TOWARDS GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS WHO ARE 
ENCAMPED WITHOUT AUTHORISATION  

2.1 General

2.1.1 Once it becomes known that a person has encamped, an 
officer or agent of the Local Authority responsible for taking action 
(as identified in paragraph 3.2 below) will normally visit the person 
within two working days and, once satisfied he/she is a Gypsy or 
Traveller, advise, if appropriate, on any transit site vacancies in the 
area. A Welfare Check will be carried out where possible, and if 
appropriate the Gypsies/Travellers will be offered contact details of 
other relevant agencies such as Education, Social Services or 
Housing.  Where consultation between authorities is necessary, 
there shall be close co-operation in order to ensure that information 
is made available promptly so as not to unnecessarily delay a 
decision on enforcement action.  The authorities mutually 
undertake to normally respond to such requests within 3 working 
days.

2.2 Toleration policy 

2.2.1 It will serve no useful purpose to seek to evict Gypsies or 
Travellers immediately and there will be a period of toleration for up 
to 21 days unless, in the opinion of the responsible Authority, 
circumstances such as those listed below apply:- 

(1). A level of nuisance is occurring which cannot be 
effectively controlled including: 

a.  Unreasonable effect on neighbouring property or 
nuisance to the local community 

b.  Road safety hazards usually determined by the 
Highways Partnership Unit and the Police. 

c. Statutory Nuisance or circumstances prejudicial 
to public health. 

d. Obstruction of access to land either owned by the 
County or District Council 
[...]
 
CHRIS SMITH) 

  
Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Consideration of the Forward Plan 
 
Consideration of Executive Committee key 
decisions 
 
Call-ins (if any) 
 
Consideration of Overview and Scrutiny 
Actions List 
 
Referrals from Council or Executive 
Committee, etc. (if any) 
 
Task & Finish Groups - feedback 
 
Committee Work Programme 

 
Borough Director 
 
Borough Director 
 
Borough Director 
 
 
Borough Director 
 
Borough Director 
 
 
Borough Director 
 
 
Relevant Lead Director 
 
Borough Director 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Quarterly Performance Report 
 
Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Review of Service Plans 2007/10 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Borough Director 
 
Borough Director 
 
Relevant Lead Director 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 13



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

27th March 2008 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2008\committee meetings\080327\work programme080327.doc 

 

1002 

04/0

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Oral updates on the progress of: 
 
1. the District Centres Task and Finish 

Group; 
 
2. the Communications Task and 

Finish Group; 
 
3. the Fees and Charges Task and 

Finish Group; and 
 
4.        the Joint Scrutiny Exercise into   

      Flooding 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Relevant Lead Directors 
 
 
Relevant Lead Directors 
 
 
Relevant Lead Directors 
 
 
Relevant Lead Directors 
 
 

 
 
 
9th April 
2008 

 
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 
2007/08 

 
 
 
Borough Director 

 
OTHER ITEMS - 
DATE FIXED 

  

 
27th March 
2008 
 

 
Economic Development – Member 
Discussion 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
27th March 
2008 
 

 
Joint Policy on Unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller Encampments – Member 
Discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
9th April 2008 
 

 
Communications (Stage Two) Task and 
Finish Group 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 
 

Page 14



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

27th March 2008 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2008\committee meetings\080327\work programme080327.doc 

 

1003 

04/0

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
9th April 2008 
 
 

 
District Centres Task and Finish Group - 
Recommendations 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
OTHER ITEMS – 
DATE NOT 
FIXED 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Community Calls for Action – Discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group 
–Ongoing Recommendations 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Start 
of Group Activity 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 
 
 

  
Proposed Council Priorities Scrutiny 
Exercise – Member discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Proposed Business Centres Scrutiny 
Exercise – Member Discussion 
 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

Page 15



Page 16


	Agenda
	4 Actions List
	5 Gypsies and Travellers - Joint Policy on Unauthorised Encampments
	8 Joint Scrutiny Exercise on Flooding
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors K Banks, D Thomas and J Cookson 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Shammon and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

150. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Brunner 
and Taylor. 
 

151. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

152. MINUTES  
 
The Chair reported that, with his agreement, the minutes from the 
previous meeting, held on Wednesday the 19th March 2008, would 
be presented to the following meeting of the Committee on 
Wednesday the 9th April 2008.   
 

153. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Officers reported that a completion date had been provided for the 
first action detailed on the Action List, requested at a meeting of the 
Committee on the 7th November 2007.  Officers estimated that the 
information would be made available for Members’ consideration by 
Tuesday the 15th April 2008. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 

 

Officers further reported that information about the extended recycling 
services and cemeteries, as requested at previous meetings, had 
been provided for the consideration of Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Actions List be noted. 
 

154. GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS - JOINT POLICY ON 
UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS  
 

Officers explained that a discussion of the Worcestershire Joint Policy 
on unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller encampments had been 
proposed at a previous meeting to provide Members of the 
Committee with an opportunity to discuss the subject of a proposed 
scrutiny exercise. 

 

Officers explained that the joint policy had been adopted by the 
Worcestershire District Councils, the County Council and West Mercia 
Police in 1995.  Members were informed that the policy document 
had subsequently been amended in 2000 and 2006 and that any of 
the partners could propose further changes to the policy. 

 

Officers explained that the Policy outlined the roles of the Council, the 
County Council, West Mercia Police and other partner organisations 
in response to unauthorised encampments.  Members noted that 
Redditch Borough Council was responsible for the use of Council 
owned land and property.  Officers reported that the Borough Council 
was not responsible for unauthorised sites on private land, though the 
Council would approach private landlords to ensure that they were 
aware of their responsibilities, particularly when there were 
Environmental Health concerns.  Officers explained that 
Worcestershire County Council was responsible for the provision of 
authorised traveller sites and for monitoring the movements of 
gypsies and travellers in the County.   

 

Members were informed that the Council was required to abide by the 
policy, which incorporated the principles set out by the Human Rights 
Act and Race Relations (Amendment) Act, when investigating 
unauthorised encampments.  Government-issued guidance 
“Managing Unauthorised Camping – A Good Practice Guide” and 
subsequent circulars encouraged Councils to be tolerant of gypsies 
and travellers, and required that they must ascertain whether there 
were any welfare concerns that justified the encampment.  Officers 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 

 

explained that if there was no discernable reason to justify an 
unauthorised encampment the Council could take legal proceedings 
to enforce their removal.  Officers reported that in the past there had 
been a large number of incursions every year within Redditch but that 
this had reduced to two or three unauthorised encampments every 
year.  Redditch was therefore regarded at County level as an active 
authority at responding to the issue. 

 

Members were informed that the Police had powers to evict gypsies 
and travellers in cases where five or more caravans had been parked; 
when a landlord requested that the travellers be removed; and in 
cases where it could be proved that they had committed a criminal 
offence.  Officers explained that the Police had two additional policies 
which affected their responses to unauthorised encampments.   
Officers further reported that there was some concern that the Police 
were not fulfilling their role as set out in the joint policy. 

 

Members agreed that their main concern was to ensure that all 
partners consistently complied with the terms of the joint policy when 
responding to unauthorised gypsy and traveller encampments.  
Members further agreed that a Task and Finish review might not be 
the most appropriate measure to address this issue.  Instead, 
Members approved three courses of action which, in descending 
order, could be undertaken to address the issue: 

 

a) The Chair would address a letter to the Gypsy and Traveller 
Liaison Officer at Worcestershire County Council, on behalf of 
the Committee, requesting that a meeting of the partners take 
place to discuss the joint policy: whether the terms of the policy 
remained appropriate; and the roles and responsibilities of 
each partner organisation.  Members agreed that this letter 
would request that an elected Member from the Borough 
Council should be invited to attend the meeting.  

 

b) Members agreed that, if no action was taken in response to 
this letter, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would invite 
representatives of the partner organisations to attend a 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the joint policy and the 
roles of each partner organisation. 

c) Finally, Members agreed that, if neither of these courses of 
action resolved the issue to Members’ satisfaction, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would invite the relevant 
Police representative and the County Council Gypsy Liaison 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 

 

Officer to attend a meeting of the Redditch Forum to answer 
questions about the policy. 

 

RESOLVED that 

the Committee note the reports and agree the action,  as 
detailed, and in the order proposed, in items a) to d) above. 
 
 

155. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - MEMBER DISCUSSION  
 
Officers provided Members with an overview of the Economic 
Development agenda at both the regional and local level.  Members 
were informed that the West Midlands Regional Economic Strategy 
(RES) provided leadership and a strategic vision for economic 
development in the region.  Officers explained that the Executive 
Committee had endorsed an Officer response to the West Midlands 
Economic Strategy Delivery Framework which would facilitate delivery 
of the West Midlands Economic Strategy.  
 
The framework set out priority actions, based on the themes of 
Business, Place and People, around which the Council would be 
required to undertake action. 
 
Members were informed that Redditch was not considered to have 
high unemployment and was not classified as an economically 
deprived area.  However, there was a need to diversify the local 
economy outside of the manufacturing industry and to identify ways to 
encourage highly skilled young people to take up employment in the 
Borough.  Furthermore, there were problems of low educational 
attainment which needed to be addressed, including through the 
development of links between schools and local businesses. 
 
Members discussed educational attainment levels in Redditch and 
noted that Members and Officers from Worcestershire County Council 
had recently attended a meeting to discuss this issue with Redditch 
Councillors.  Members agreed that they would appreciate further 
information from Worcestershire County Council on the subject of 
educational attainment in the Borough and asked Officers to invite 
representatives from the County Council to attend a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss the subject further. 
 
Officers reported that the Economic Development Manager post was 
vacant.  Members were informed that a suggestion had been made 
that this should become a joint Redditch and Bromsgrove District 
Council post, though no decision had been taken in response to this 
suggestion.  Members agreed that it would be useful to review the job 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 

 

specification for the Economic Development Manager post to ensure 
that the role required the Officer to address the three themes of 
Business, Place and People identified as priority areas for Redditch.   
 
Members agreed that the subject of Economic Development had 
already been reviewed as part of the Jobs, Employment and 
Economy exercise undertaken by the former Leisure, Tourism and 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Officers were therefore 
asked to circulate copies of the final report from this review to all 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to further 
discussion of Economic Development. 
 
Members agreed that further information was required detailing the 
responsibilities of Worcestershire County Council and regional bodies 
in addressing Economic Development.  Furthermore, Members 
agreed that information about the work undertaken by Bromsgrove 
District Council on the Economic Development would be useful 
because the Council was considering a Joint Economic Development 
Manager post.  Officers were asked to contact representatives of the 
relevant regional organisations, Worcestershire County Council and 
Bromsgrove District Council to obtain this information. 
   
Members discussed timeframes for further discussing the subjects of 
Economic Development and educational attainment levels.  The Chair 
proposed that these issues should be raised during the Scrutiny Work 
Programme Planning Day in May when Members would be 
discussing appropriate subjects for scrutiny in 2008/09.  Members 
agreed that the Committee would determine the dates when 
Members would consider these topics after the Work Programme 
Planning Day had taken place. 
   
RESOLVED that 
 
 
1) Officers be requested to review the job specification for 

the post of Economic Development Manager; 
 
a) circulate copies of the Jobs, Employment and Economy 

scrutiny report among members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; 

 
b) invite representatives of Worcestershire County Council 

to attend a meeting of the Committee to discuss 
educational attainment levels in the Borough; 

 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 27 March 2008 

 

c) provide further details about the responsibilities of 
regional organisations and Worcestershire County 
Council in relation to Economic Development; 

 
d) provide details about the work undertaken by Bromsgrove 

District Council in relation to Economic Development;  
 
2) Economic Development and educational attainment levels 

be considered as potential items for scrutiny at the 
Scrutiny Work Programme Planning Day in May 2008; and 

 
3) timescales be agreed for discussing the subjects of 

Economic Development and educational attainment levels 
following the Work Programme Planning Day 

 
all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 

156. TASK & FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Chair proposed that there should be no Task and Finish Group 
progress reports on this occasion, because detailed information 
about the reviews had been provided at the previous meeting of the 
Committee a week earlier.  
 

157. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  
 
The Chair proposed that there should be no progress report for the 
Joint Scrutiny Exercise into Flooding on this occasion, because 
detailed information on the subject had been provided at the 
previous meeting of the Committee a week earlier.   
 

158. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

159. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.50 pm 


